BOROUGH OF LONGPORT RESOLUTION 2017-52

Authorizing the Borough of Longport to Renew a Concession Agreement with an Electronic Seller and Distributor of Borough Beach Badges

WHEREAS, as per R2016-36 adopted 3-23-2016, the Borough of Longport enter into an agreement with a company "VIPLY" in regard to selling beach badges electronically; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Longport recognizes a need for a way for residents to purchase beach tags with a credit card or debit card without fees being paid by the municipality; and

WHEREAS, John Masterson, owner of the VIPLY application, has notified the Borough of Longport of an increase in the 2017 rate not to exceed 2.9% + \$1.30 per badge; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Longport wishes to enter into an agreement for 2017 with VIPLY for the purpose of granting them the right to provide those services to the citizens and visitors to the Borough of Longport who wish to use the Longport beaches.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the Borough of Longport that the Borough hereby endorses this concession contract with VIPLY, LLC and that sales of beach tags can commence immediately with the mobile application.

		DO NOT USE	SPACE BELO	W		
OF	FICIAL RECORD	OF GOVERNIN	IG BODY VOTI	NG ON FINAL P	ASSAGE	
COMMISSIONERS	MOTION	SECOND	AYE	NAY	NV	AB
Russo						XX
Leeds		xx	xx			
Lawler	XX		XX			
K-indicates vote NV-not voting AB Absent						

This is a Certified True Copy of the Original Resolution on file in the Municipal Clerk's Office.

DATE OF ADOPTION: <u>3-22-2017</u>

/s/

EMILIA R. STRAWDER, RMC, CMR MUNICIPAL CLERK